

101 N. Monroe Street, Suite 700 Tallahassee, FL 32301 850-425-6313 850-425-6361 (fax)

May 16, 2006

## **BY ELECTRONIC FILING**

Assistant Vice-President - Florida

External Regulatory and Legislative Affairs

**Brian Musselwhite** 

Southern Region

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T General Services Tariff to be effective May 17, 2006. The revisions are as follows:

Section A3 First Revised Page 42 Original Page 82 Original Page 83 Original Page 84 Original Page 85 Sixth Revised Page 7.3.66 Second Revised Page 7.3.77

This filing increases the number of minutes allowed in AT&T One Rate Savings Plan from 120 to 140; grandfathers and moves AT&T 150 Monthly Plan and AT&T 10 cents Offer from Section A11 to Section A3 of thetariff; also iIntroduces 100 and 300 Monthly Minutes terms. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Best regards,

Brian Musselwhite

Brian Musselwhite

Attachment

## AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORI DA

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 1<sup>st</sup> REVISED PAGE 42 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 42

(T)

(T)

(T)

## A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.31 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS PLAN (AT&T Value Block-CPMAC)

A3.31.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan as follows. All terms and conditions are contained and described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01003DD.

A3.31.2 Application of Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly charge found in the Service Guide for direct dialed usage, which entitles the subscriber up to 140 minutes of intrastate interLATA and intraLATA Dial Station usage through December 31, 2004. Effective January 1, 2005, this plan will include 140 minutes. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute allotment will be rated using the rates below. Customers placing calling card calls or operator-handled calls will be rated using the rates found in the Message Telecommunications Services Tariff.

Class of Service	<u>Price per Minute</u>	<u>Servi ce Charge</u>
- Dial Station	\$. 10	None

#### A3.31.3 Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, 800 Plan P Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer's Main Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC Calling Card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded.

Customers may not participate in this plan while subscribing to any other AT&T plan or promotion, which provides specific rates or discounts on intrastate Dial Station calls or calling card calls. The plan is available where billing capabilities exist.

# AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORI DA

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator

## EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 ORIGINAL PAGE 82

## A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

#### A3.68 AT&T 150 MONTHLY MINUTES (aka 120 Monthly Minutes-BLKGA)

(M/T)

A3.68.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01014DD.

A3. 68. 2 Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge, which includes up to 150 minutes of direct dialed station usage each month. Direct dialed calls over and above the monthly minute will be rated using the schedule below. Unused minutes will not be carried over to the next month.

Class of ServiceRate Per MinuteDirect Dialed Calls\$0.07

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

A3.68.3 Availability

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability. This plan is no longer available to new subscribers. (M/T) (N)

# AT&T COMMUNI CATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORI DA

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator

## EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 ORIGINAL PAGE 83

## A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.69 AT&T 10c Offer (CPMTA and CPMBS)\* (formerly known as AT&T 7¢ Offer and AT&T One Rate 7¢ No Fee Plan)

#### A3. 69. 1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary exchange carrier and enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning a written subscription to AT&T, by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan or by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T. All the terms and conditions are contained within the consumer AT&T Service Guide CPM02003DD.

#### A3. 69. 2 Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer's main residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan rates specified below. A \$.49 per call service charge applies to each direct dialed station intrastate long distance call.

For customers who enroll before November 5, 2003, the following prices apply: (CPMTA)

Class of Servio	ce	<u>Price</u> p	per <u>Minute</u>
InterLATA Dial	Station	\$.10	
IntraLATA Dial	Stati on	\$. 10	

For customers who enroll after November 5, 2003, and by December 1, 2004, the following prices apply: (CPMBS)

<u>Class of Service</u>	<u>Price per Minute</u>
InterLATA Dial Station	\$.10
IntraLATA Dial Station	\$.10

Rates and service charges for calling card calls and operatorhandled calls apply as specified in The Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.

#### A3. 69. 3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan in locations where billing and technical resources are available. This plan is no longer available to new subscribers.

(M/T) (N) (N)

(M/T)

#### AT&T COMMUNI CATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF FLORIDA

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator

## EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 ORIGINAL PAGE 84

## A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

#### A3.70 AT&T 100 MONTHLY MINUTES (BLKM1)

A3.70.1 General

AT&T residential customers who currently subscribe to or select AT&T as their primary long distance carrier and are enrolled in local service with AT&T or any of its affiliates can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, call a designated AT&T 800 number or subscribe during a marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT05001DD. Customers must continue to be subscribed to local service with AT&T or any of its affiliates to be eligible for the benefits of this plan.

A3. 70. 2 Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge found in the interstate Service Guide, which entitles the customer to 100 total minutes of interstate and intrastate dial station usage. See Consumer Service Guide BOT05001DD for interstate rates.

Intrastate dial station calls over and above the monthly 100 minute allotment will be rated at \$.09 per minute.

Rates and service charges for calling card and operator-handled calls apply as specified in the Message Telecommnications Services Tarif.

A3.70.3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources are available.

(N)

#### AT&T COMMUNI CATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF FLORIDA

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator

## EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 ORIGINAL PAGE 85

## A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

#### A3.71 AT&T 300 MONTHLY MINUTES (BLKM3)

A3.71.1 General

AT&T residential customers who currently subscribe to or select AT&T as their primary long distance carrier and are enrolled in local service with AT&T or any of its affiliates can enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, call a designated AT&T 800 number or subscribe during a marketing contact with AT&T. This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service Guide BOT05002DD. Customers must continue to be subscribed to local service with AT&T or any of its affiliates to be eligible for the benefits of this plan.

A3. 71. 2 Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge found in the interstate Service Guide, which entitles the customer to 300 total minutes of interstate and intrastate dial station usage. See Consumer Service Guide BOT05002DD for interstate rates.

Intrastate dial station calls over and above the monthly 300 minute allotment will be rated at \$.09 per minute.

Rates and service charges for calling card and operator-handled calls apply as specified in the Message Telecommunications Services Tariff.

A3.71.3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources are available.

(N)

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 6TH REVISED PAGE 7.3.66 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE 7.3.66

A11. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd)
- A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd)

Material previously appearing on this sheet has been moved to the Optional Calling Plans Tariff, Section 3.

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 2ND REVISED PAGE 7.3.67 CANCELS 1<sup>ST</sup> REVISED PAGE 7.3.67

A11. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd)
- A11. 3. 1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd)

Material previously appearing on this sheet has been moved to the Optional Calling Plans Tariff, Section 3.

ISSUED: May 16, 2006 BY: Tariff Administrator EFFECTIVE: May 17, 2006 6TH REVISED PAGE 7.3.77 CANCELS 5TH REVISED PAGE 7.3.77

A11. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- A11.3 Two-Point Service (Cont'd)
- A11.3.1 Service Between Telephones (Cont'd)

Material previously appearing on this sheet has been moved to the Optional Calling Plans Tariff, Section 3.